2024 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 99

BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMPSON

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Eric Lane of Gerry Lane Enterprises on being named the 2024 Louisiana

Automobile Dealers Association Dealer of the Year.

WHEREAS, Eric Lane is the owner of Gerry Lane Enterprises in Baton Rouge,

Louisiana; he began his career in the auto business as a fifteen-year-old janitor at his father's

dealership, worked in various positions in the fixed operations department during school

breaks, and started selling cars part-time as a college student; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lane's dealerships have received numerous awards over the years

including the top Chevrolet dealer for retail sales in Louisiana in 2022 and 2023, the top

retail dealer for General Motors in Baton Rouge for thirty-seven years, and the General

Motors Mark of Excellence Award from 2020 to 2024; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lane has been recognized by the Louisiana Automobile Dealers

Association (LADA) as the 2024 Dealer of the Year; the award recognizes a standout

Louisiana auto dealer for his or her business success and impact in the community; and

WHEREAS, Eric Lane of Gerry Lane Enterprises is most deserving of the highest

recognition for his outstanding commitment to service and for his many business

achievements.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

commend Eric Lane of Gerry Lane Enterprises on being named the 2024 Louisiana

Automobile Dealers Association Dealer of the Year and does hereby extend sincerest wishes

that he continue to prosper in all of his endeavors.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE